
RESULTS
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
DERRY, NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARCH 10, 2020

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this:
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.

C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

JOSHUA BOURDON

COUNCILOR AT LARGE

(Write-in)

Vote for not
more than ONEThree Years

NEIL WETHERBEE

DISTRICT #3 
COUNCILOR

(Write-in)

Vote for not
more than ONEThree Years

CRISTINA “TINA” GUILFORD

TOWN MODERATOR

(Write-in)

Vote for not
more than ONETwo Years

TRUSTEE OF 
DERRY PUBLIC LIBRARY

(Write-in)

(Write-in)

(Write-in)

Vote for not
more than THREEThree Years

TOWN CLERK

(Write-in)

Three Years

TRUSTEE OF 
TAYLOR LIBRARY

(Write-in)

Vote for not
more than TWO

RACHAEL ARMSTRONG
MONICA CATALDO
LINDA COATE
MARGARET IVES
THERESA LENEY
GEORGE B. MACINTYRE JR.
VALERIE ROCHE
JEANNE ROUSSEL
ERIC WALTERS

JILLIEN KLOK
CANDICE WESTGARD

(Write-in)

Six Years

SUPERVISOR OF 
THE CHECKLIST

Vote for not
more than ONE

DINA BOURASSA

(Write-in)

Three Years

TRUSTEE OF THE 
TRUST FUNDS

Vote for not
more than ONE

ARTICLES

1. “Shall the Town adopt Section 9.4 (C) of the Town Charter which provides for an 
override of the tax cap upon a two-thirds vote of the entire Derry Town Council” 
(Failure to enact this subsection will invalidate the Tax Cap):

(C ) Override of Tax Cap: The Council may vote to exceed the limit on annual increases
under the tax cap provision in Sec. 9.4 (A) for the specific budget year under 
consideration upon a two-thirds vote of the entire Derry Town Council.

(This amendment will bring the Charter into compliance with RSA 49-D:3, I, (e) which requires
override thresholds for charters containing municipal tax caps.  See also Teeboom v. City of
Nashua et al. 213 A.3d 877, NH July 2, 2019.  The Teeboom case invalidated the City of
Nashua’s tax cap, which contained nearly identical language to Derry’s current tax cap, 
because it did not include the override provision as required by the statute.)”

YES
NO

2. “Shall we allow the operation of a sports book retail location within the Town of Derry?” YES
NO

304

1441

1407

494
462
343
704
162

317
335
264
330

1129
1140

1361

1083
622

1112
609

Total Voters: 1,833

CRAIG CORBETT 11
(Write-In winner)

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval



RESULTS
ANNUAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION

DERRY, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MARCH 10, 2020

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this:
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.

C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

ARTICLES
2. Shall the School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special
warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the
warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Ninety-Two
Million, Seventy-Eight Thousand, One Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars, and One Cent. ($92,078,198.01)? Should
this article be defeated, the 2020-2021 operating budget shall be Eighty-Nine Million, Five Hundred Fourteen
Thousand, Nine Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars, and Eighty-Seven Cents ($89,514,933.87), which is the same as
last year with certain adjustments required by previous action of the School District or by law; or the governing
body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X, and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised
operating budget only. (Recommended by the Derry School Board)

YES
NO

3. Shall the School District approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining agreement reached
between the Derry School Board and the United Food and Commercial Workers International Union, Local 1445
that calls for the following changes in salaries and benefits at current staffing levels over those paid in the prior
fiscal year:

Year Estimated Increase
2020-2021 $28,225
2021-2022 $28,225

and further raise and appropriate the sum of $28,225 for the upcoming fiscal year (2020-2021), such sum 
representing the additional costs attributable to the changes in salaries and benefits required by the new 
agreement over those that would be paid at the current staffing levels? (Recommended by the Derry  School
Board)

YES
NO

4. Shall the School District, if Article 3 is defeated, authorize the governing body to call one special meeting, at
its option, to address Article 3 cost items only? (Recommended by the Derry School Board) YES

NO

BALLOT 1 OF 2

SCHOOL DISTRICT CLERK

FOR SCHOOL BOARD AT LARGE

PAUL LUTZ
JESSICA RING
DERICK ANDERSON
ANNE COPP

Three Years Vote for not more than TWO

(Write-in)

(Write-in)

509
1084
853
528

1072
719

1323
469

1327
460

Total Voters: 1,835

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval

danielhealey
Oval




