* SEAL JULY 277 JO 27 MAMPS119	RESULTS ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION DERRY, NEW HAMPSHIRE MARCH 10, 2020	Total Voters: 1,833
A. TO VOTE, complete B. Follow directions as C. To vote for a person whos	INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS ely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of y s to the number of candidates to be n e name is not printed on the ballot, w e provided and completely fill in the O	narked for each office.
DISTRICT #3 COUNCILOR Vote for not more than ONE	TRUSTEE OF DERRY PUBLIC LIBRARY Vote for not Three Years more than THREE	TRUSTEE OF TAYLOR LIBRARY Vote for not more than TWO
WEIL WETHERBEE 304	RACHAEL ARMSTRONG 494MONICA CATALDO462LINDA COATE343	JILLIEN KLOK 1129 CANDICE WESTGARD 1140
COUNCILOR AT LARGE Vote for not Inree Years VOTE for not JOSHUA BOURDON 1441 (Write-in)	MARGARET IVES704THERESA LENEY162GEORGE B. MACINTYRE JR. 317VALERIE ROCHE335JEANNE ROUSSEL264	(Write-in) (Write-in) SUPERVISOR OF THE CHECKLIST Vote for not more than ONE
TOWN MODERATOR Vote for not more than ONE 1407 CRISTINA "TINA" GUILFORD • (Write-in) •	ERIC WALTERS 330	DINA BOURASSA 1361 (Write-in) TRUSTEE OF THE TRUST FUNDS Vote for not
		Three Years more than ONE CRAIG CORBETT (Write-in) (Write-In winner)
	ARTICLES	
override of the tax cap upon a (Failure to enact this subsection (C) Override of Tax Cap: The Co under the tax cap provision	on 9.4 (C) of the Town Charter wh a two-thirds vote of the entire D	erry Town Council" 1083 YES ● 622 NO ○ on annual increases budget year under
override thresholds for charters co Nashua et al. 213 A.3d 877, NH Nashua's tax cap, which contain	arter into compliance with RSA 49-D: ontaining municipal tax caps. See also July 2, 2019. The <i>Teeboom</i> case i ed nearly identical language to De rride provision as required by the stat	so <i>Teeboom v. City of</i> nvalidated the City of rry's current tax cap,
2. "Shall we allow the operation of	a sports book retail location within th	ne Town of Derry?" <mark>1112</mark> YES ● 609 NO 〇

L

A	RESU NNUAL SCHOOL D DERRY, NEW MARCH	ISTRICT ELECT HAMPSHIRE	Maryellen	Paglilits L
B. Follow direct	INSTRUCTIONS ompletely fill in the OVAL ions as to the number of on whose name is not printed the line provided and co	to the RIGHT of you candidates to be mar ed on the ballot, write	ked for each office. the candidate's na	•
	FOR SCHOOL BC	ARD AT LARGE		
	Three Years Vote	for not more than TWO		
	PAUL LUTZ	509 \bigcirc		
	JESSICA RING	1084 🔵		
	DERICK ANDERSON	853		
	ANNE COPP	528 \bigcirc		
		\bigcirc		
		(Write-in)		
		(Write-in)		
	ARTIC			
2. Shall the School District raise a warrant articles and other appropriate warrant or as amended by vote Million, Seventy-Eight Thousand, this article be defeated, the 2020 Thousand, Nine Hundred Thirty-I last year with certain adjustments body may hold one special meeti operating budget only. (Recomm	and appropriate as an operating oriations voted separately, the a of the first session, for the p One Hundred Ninety-Eight Do 0-2021 operating budget shall Three Dollars, and Eighty-Seve s required by previous action o ng, in accordance with RSA 40	g budget, not including ap amounts set forth on the ourposes set forth there ollars, and One Cent. (\$9 be Eighty-Nine Million, F n Cents (\$89,514,933.87 of the School District or b :13, X, and XVI, to take u	budget posted with the n, totaling Ninety-Two 2,078,198.01)? Should Five Hundred Fourteen (), which is the same as y law; or the governing	1072 719 YES ● NO ○
3. Shall the School District appr between the Derry School Board that calls for the following change fiscal year:	and the United Food and Com	mercial Workers Internati	onal Union, Local 1445	
<u>Year</u> <u>Es</u> 2020-2021 2021-2022	<u>timated Increase</u> \$28,225 \$28,225			1323 469
and further raise and appropriat representing the additional cost agreement over those that would Board)	s attributable to the changes	in salaries and benefits	s required by the new	YES NO
4. Shall the School District, if Artiits option, to address Article 3 cost				YES NO
